Received June 21, 2021, accepted July 17, 2021, date of publication July 26, 2021, date of current version July 30, 2021.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3099462
A Manchester-OOK Visible Light Communication
System for Patient Monitoring in Intensive
Care Units
KLAAS MINNE VAN DER ZWAAG 1, MARIANNE PONTARA MARINHO1,
WESLEY DA SILVA COSTA1, FRANCISCO DE ASSIS SOUZA DOS SANTOS2,
TEODIANO FREIRE BASTOS-FILHO 1, HELDER R. O. ROCHA 1,

1.8 k�. The third stage, composed of amplification and fil-
tering, is desired if the amplitude of the output voltage is
insufficient for a proper decodification.
Fig. 5.(b) shows the bias measured current versus the DC
voltage (I -V ) characteristics of the specific LED. Fig. 5.(c)
shows P-V characteristic for V the DC or bias voltage,
and P the illuminance obtained by a lux meter located at
different distances away from the LED. Fig. 5.(c) shows that,
as expected, the light intensity decreases with distance. It can
also be observed from Fig. 5.(c) that with a DC voltage of
Vbias = 2.82 V, the measured illuminance were 242, 59, 27.2
and 15.8 lux, at 50, 100, 150 and 200 cm, respectively.
V. EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
To resemble diverse link conditions in real IC medical envi-
ronments, LOS channel lengths of 30 cm to 15 m were
established and data transmission rates of 250 kbps up to
FIGURE 6. 1 MHz Manchester signals. (a) Generated using Matlab,
(b) received in B2B and (c) measured after a VLC link of 1.5 m.
FIGURE 7. A photo of the VLC setup used in the Manchester evaluations.
10 Mbps were covered. Furthermore, the LED drive current
varied among 0-800 mA to complete a survey that displays
the system optimum performance areas.
VOLUME 9, 2021 104221
K. M. V. D. Zwaag et al.: Manchester-OOK VLC System for Patient Monitoring in IC Units
A. THE EYE-DIAGRAM USED AS REFERENCE
To establish an EOP value used as reference, a normal-
ization process was performed by capturing the peak-to-
peak amplitude in a 20 % window in the middle of the
Manchester pulses. Each eye-diagram in this work consists of
9950 superimposed received symbols, divided into two sym-
bol periods. The received signal amplitude was determined
and normalized based on peak-to-peak measurement. In this
work, the EOP metric is referenced on the B2B eye diagram
shown in Fig. 8, which means that this eye-diagram was used
as reference. It can be seen from Fig. 8 that a minor ringing
effect is present, and the horizontal levels tend to rise.
FIGURE 8. The 1 MHz Manchester eye-diagram measured in B2B.
In addition, to corroborate the adoption of the eye opening
penalty as a metric in the performance evaluations, a VLC